

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

Cr. Revision No. 402 of 2020

Dilip Kumar

... .. Petitioner

Versus

1. The State of Jharkhand

2. Suresh Gope

.... Opp. Parties

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRADEEP KUMAR SRIVASTAVA

For the Petitioner

: Mr. J.S. Singh, Advocate

Ms. Sanskriti Shahini, Advocate

Mr. Dilip Kumar, Advocate

For the State

: Mr. Satish Kumar Keshri, A.P.P.

For the O.P. No.2

: Mr. Prabhat Kumar Sinha, Advocate

09/Dated: 23rd March, 2026

1. The matter has been listed under the heading for “Mediation for the Nation Drive 2.0”, so as to send it for the meditation.
2. With the consent of both learned counsels appearing for the parties, the matter is referred to the Jharkhand High Court Legal Services Committee (JHALSA), Ranchi for meditation and both the parties are directed to appear before the Member Secretary, JHALSA, Ranchi on 07.04.2026.
3. The Member Secretary, JHALSA, Ranchi is directed to inform the concerned conducting lawyers of the parties on their given mobile numbers.
**“Mr. Dilip Kumar (counsel for the petitioner) on Mobile No.7050815796
Mr. Prabhat Kumar Sinha (counsel for the opposite party) on Mobile No.9431578259”.**
4. The Member Secretary, JHALSA, Ranchi is directed to conclude the mediation within a period of two weeks after the above date fixed and to submit the meditation report before this Court.
5. List this case after receipt of meditation report.
6. Let a copy of this order be sent to the Member Secretary, JHALSA, Ranchi for information and needful.

(Pradeep Kumar Srivastava, J.)

Pappu/-

23/03/2026